### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO.: 13-10294

#### SCOTT ARTHUR GARDNER,

Applicant-Appellant,

versus

RICK THALER, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION

APPLICANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT FOR

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT is TABLE OF CONTENTS is TABLE OF CITATIONS is TABLE OF
TABLE OF CITATIONS
CTATEL COLUMN OF A PAGE COLUMN
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY1
PART A – STANDARD FOR THE ISSUANCES OF A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY
PART B – ARGUMENT ON THE MERITS
Point I – Appellant's Guilty Plea Was Not Knowing and Voluntary Where the Prosecutor Intentionally Withheld Highly Relevant and Probative Exculpator Evidence From Appellant
A. The Prosecutor Intentionally Withheld Material Exculpatory Evidence1
B. The Prosecutor's Intentional Failure to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence Prejudiced Appellant Because It Directly Resulted in Appellant's Guilty Plea1
C. The Brady Violation Rendered Appellant's Guilty Plea Unknowing and Involuntary1

Point II – Appellant Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Where Counsel's Failure to Investigate Was based Upon Concerns of Prosecution for Witness Tampering Instead of Strategic Reasons	20
A. Trial Counsel's Performance Was Deficient Because Counsel Failed to Conduct Proper Factual Investigation and Interview the Complainants	21
B. Trial Counsel Was Motivated Primarily By Unfounded Concerns that Counsel Would be Subjected to Witness Tampering Allegations	23
C. Trial Counsel's Failure to Interview the Complainants Resulted in Substandard Legal Advice to Plead Guilty of First Degree Felonies Where Proper Investigation Would Have Revealed that the Allegations Supported Only Lesser-Included Offenses	26
Point III – Appellant Has Established A Claim of Actual Innocence That Is D Tied to Two Separate and Independent Constitutional Violations	
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	28
A. The Texas State Courts' Denials Were Contrary to Clearly Established Federal Constitutional Law	28
B. The Texas State Courts Unreasonably Applied Clearly Established Federal Constitutional Law	29
Certificate of Service	31
Certificate of Compliance	31

#### **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

#### Cases

United States Supreme Court Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....passim Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) passim

<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	18, 19
<u>Tollett v. Henderson</u> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	19
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	17, 19
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	25
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	20
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	23
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	28
